capital will be increased from €42,000,000 to €126,000,000. The pro-rata amount of the individual
shares in the share capital is €1.00, as previously. The shareholders are entitled to the new shares at
a ratio of 1:2, i.e. two new shares are granted for every existing share. The new shares are entitled to
profit from 1 January 2021. On 29 July 2021, the capital increase was entered in the register of compa-
nies and became effective.

As was the case on 31 December 2020, the company’s share capital as of 30 June 2021 was divided into
42,000,000 fully paid-up ordinary shares of a calculated nominal value of €1.00 each. Each share has
one vote.

Retained Earnings

At the Annual General Meeting on 15 June 2021, a resolution was adopted to pay a dividend of €1.35 per
no-par share with dividend entitlement for the fiscal year 2020. The dividend was paid out on 18 June
2021.

In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance sheet date and its change during the period
under review, the other comprehensive income to be recognised outside profit or loss was composed
as follows:
 €k

30.06.2021 31.12.2020

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions −10,339 2,139 −8,200 −10,456 2,163 −8,293

Unrealised gains and losses
on hedges 770 111 881 536 213 749

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −5,474 1,533 −3,941 −8,507 2,447 −6,060

Currency translation differences 24,630 0 24,630 27,191 0 27,191

Other comprehensive income 9,587 3,783 13,370 8,764 4,823 13,587

Dividend payment

36  C O N S O L I D A T E D  I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T   N O T E S   B A L A N C E  S H E E T  A N D  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y

BALANCE SHEET AND CHANGES IN EQUITY

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2021

 €k

01.01 – 30.06.2021 01.01 – 30.06.2020

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions 117 −24 93 −1,639 315 −1,324

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses
on hedges 234 −102 132 −123 4 −119

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 346 −102 244 −11 4 −7

Reclassifications to profit and loss −112 0 −112 −112 0 −112

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations 3,033 −914 2,119 2,446 −727 1,719

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 3,033 −914 2,119 2,446 −727 1,719

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences −2,561 0 −2,561 3,189 0 3,189

Other comprehensive income 823 −1,040 −217 3,873 −408 3,465

L I A B I L I T I E S

The slight decline in trade payables was mainly caused by the usual seasonal fluctuations during the
year, with a high-revenue final quarter. The main reason for the decline in financial liabilities was the
early repayment of two loans. In the reporting period, the restructuring provisions of €2,500 thousand,
which is classified as other current provision, was reversed.

VI. NOTES TO THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The year-on-year increase in the cash flow from operating activities was mainly caused by the earn-
ings increase and the lower cash outflow for the payment of liabilities. This was offset by the increase